

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

TORRES STRAIT FISHERIES ACT 1984

PROTECTED ZONE JOINT AUTHORITY

TREATY ENDORSEMENT NUMBER: 1005917

Pursuant to Sections 20 and 36 of the *Torres Strait Fisheries Act 1984* and in accordance with Article 26 of the *Torres Strait Treaty*, the Torres Strait Protected Zone Joint Authority endorses the fishing boat licence specified below issued by the Government of Papua New Guinea so as to authorise the use of the boat and indicated number of tenders for taking **TROPICAL ROCK LOBSTER** in the course of commercial fishing in areas of Australian jurisdiction in the Torres Strait Protected Zone, and carrying, or processing and carrying, in areas of Australian jurisdiction, tropical rock lobster that have been taken with the use of the licensed boat in an area of Australian jurisdiction, the endorsement being subject to the conditions set out in the Schedule.

LICENCE NUMBER: PNG-1240

BOAT NAME: FV DINH THANG

BOAT MARK: P2V5779 NUMBER OF TENDERS: SEVEN (7)

LICENSEE: AQUILA ENTERPRISE LIMITED

PERIOD OF VALIDITY: This Treaty endorsement will be valid until the earlier of:

a. 30 September 2024; or

b. the expiry of the Papua New Guinea licence; or

c. it is revoked by the Protected Zone Joint Authority (or a delegate); or

ucicgate), or

d. the time/date at which the total catch taken by all PNG Treaty endorsements reaches 92,750kg of whole tropical

rock lobster.

Dated this 1st day of March 2024

Anna Willock Delegate

Protected Zone Joint Authority

SCHEDULE

Treaty endorsement conditions for the Torres Strait Protected Zone Tropical Rock Lobster Fishery for the 2023-24 fishing season

This Treaty endorsement is granted under section 20 of the Torres Strait Fisheries Act 1984

Definitions

Terms defined in the *Torres Strait Fisheries Act 1984*, *Torres Strait Fisheries Regulations 1985* or a relevant management plan or instrument made under the *Torres Strait Fisheries Act 1984*, have the same meaning in these conditions unless specifically stated otherwise in the condition.

Act means the Torres Strait Fisheries Act 1984.

Area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction means:

a) any area of waters in the Torres Strait Protected Zone to the south of the line described in Annex 8 to the Torres Strait Treaty;

Notes:

- The line described in Annex 8 to the Torres Strait Treaty (established under Article 4 of that Treaty) is referred to as the Fisheries Jurisdiction Line.
- Access to areas of Australian jurisdiction under cross-endorsement arrangements will be limited to within the Protected Zone only and will not extend to areas proclaimed by Australia to be an area outside but near the Protected Zone (as defined in section 15 of the Act).

AFMA means Australian Fisheries Management Authority.

Attached means the towing of tenders, physically connected to the primary boat by tow ropes or other towing device(s).

Conversion factor means, for the purposes of working out the number of kilograms of tropical rock lobster that a Treaty endorsement holder may take, the multiplication factor to be applied, if the holder processes tropical rock lobster so that only the tail of a lobster remains, is 2.677.

Fish means all the natural resources of the sea and seabed, including all swimming species and all sedentary organisms, but does not include cetaceans or minerals.

Hookah gear means equipment to enable a person to breathe underwater where the air is supplied from either an air compressor or one or more air cylinders above the surface of the water, and includes equipment which may described as surface supplied breathing equipment or surface supplied breathing apparatus.

Interaction, in relation to a protected species, means physical contact that:

- a. occurs between a protected species and 1 or more of the following:
 - i. an individual other than an observer;
 - ii. the primary boat and/or tender(s) operating with the primary boat;

- iii. any object on board, or attached to, the primary boat and/or tender(s), other than equipment that is being used by an observer;
- iv. the primary boat's equipment and/or tender(s)' equipment; and
- b. is of a kind that could cause the TEP species to be distressed.

Management Instrument means the *Torres Strait Fisheries (Tropical Rock Lobster)* **Management Instrument 2018 (Attachment A),** made under section 16 of the Act.

Observer means a person approved by AFMA to carry out the functions of an observer.

Operate with, in relation to a primary boat and one or more tenders, means one or more of the following activities by the primary boat:

- a. towing of tenders to or from the fishing grounds;
- b. the provision of accommodation for tender operators;
- c. the receipt of tropical rock lobster from tender(s).

Papua New Guinea licence means a licence in force under the laws of Papua New Guinea in respect of the primary boat, being a licence granted pursuant to the Torres Strait Treaty that authorises the use of the boat for commercial fishing in the Torres Strait Protected Zone Tropical Rock Lobster Fishery in the area of Papua New Guinea jurisdiction.

Primary boat means the principal fishing boat, operating with one or more tenders, nominated to Treaty endorsement number **1005917** and identified as **FV DINH THANG**, boat identification mark **P2V5779**, **18.3 metres**, Papua New Guinea licence number **PNG-1240**.

Protected species means:

- a. a listed threatened species within the meaning of the *Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999* (other than a conservation dependent species within the meaning of that Act); or
- b. a listed marine species within the meaning of the *Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999*; or
- c. a listed migratory species within the meaning of the *Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999*; or
- d. a species of cetacean.

Processed form means where processing has occurred, if any, the nature of the processing must be indicated.

Note: Tailed tropical rock lobster refers to when tropical rock lobster has been processed so that only the tail of a lobster remains. See **Conversion factor**.

Regulations means the Torres Strait Fisheries Regulations 1985.

Torres Strait Protected Zone has the same meaning as the zone defined in Article 1(g) of the *Torres Strait Treaty*.

Torres Strait Treaty means the Treaty between Australia the Independent State of Papua New Guinea that was signed at Sydney on 18 December 1978.

Take has the same meaning as in section 3 of the Torres Strait Fisheries Act 1984.

Tender means a fishing boat measuring 6 metres or less in length which has the same licensee as the primary boat and operates with the primary boat, as specified in condition 16.

Treaty endorsement means the Papua New Guinea licence endorsed under subsection 20(1) of the *Torres Strait Fisheries Act 1984* and as identified as Treaty endorsement number **1005917**

Trip means a voyage in a primary boat with tender(s) to the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction or from the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction for the purpose of exercising a right under this Treaty endorsement.

Tropical rock lobster has the same meaning as in section 4 of the Management Instrument.

Valid means, in respect of a Papua New Guinea licence, that the expiry date has not been exceeded, or in respect of the Treaty endorsement, that the endorsement is in force.

Verified weight means weight that has been determined by accurate scales.

CONDITIONS APPLYING TO THIS TREATY ENDORSEMENT

The following conditions are specified for the purposes of subsections 22(1) and 36(3) of the Act. Under subsection 22(2), these conditions may be varied, revoked or a further condition(s) specified by written notice from the Protected Zone Joint Authority (or a delegate).

Note: It is an offence under the Torres Strait Fisheries Act 1984 to contravene or fail to comply with a condition of this Treaty endorsement.

- 1. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must comply with all the obligations prescribed by the Act, the Regulations, and the Management Instrument (**Attachment A**).
- 2. While operating within the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction, persons on board the primary boat and tenders must allow authorised officers to board and inspect boats and must comply with directions given by those authorised officers.
- 3. The licence holder and the master of the primary boat must ensure that the tender operators are aware of and comply with the conditions applying to this Treaty endorsement.

Area of waters

- 4. This Treaty endorsement is granted for the area of waters in the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction of the Torres Strait Protected Zone, other than any waters within:
 - a. the area of waters described as Prohibited Areas, defined in Attachment B.

Notes:

- Refer to definitions section for definition of the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction.
- Access to areas of Australian jurisdiction under cross-endorsement arrangements will be limited to within the Protected Zone only and will not extend to areas proclaimed by Australia to be an area outside but near the Protected Zone (as defined in section 15 of the Act).

Period of validity

- 5. Persons aboard the primary boat and tender(s) may not undertake any fishing activity or take, process or carry any tropical rock lobster unless the Papua New Guinea licence and this Treaty endorsement are valid.
- 6. This Treaty endorsement will be valid until the earlier of:
 - a. 30 September 2024; or
 - b. the expiry of the Papua New Guinea licence; or
 - c. it is revoked by the Protected Zone Joint Authority (or a delegate); or
 - d. the time/date at which the total catch taken by all Papua New Guinea Treaty endorsements reaches 92,750kg of whole tropical rock lobster.
- 7. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must comply with a direction from AFMA to cease fishing at any time, including for the purpose of conducting an investigation to verify compliance with conditions 6(d), 9, and 10. An investigation may be triggered if the holder of this Treaty endorsement fails to comply with catch reporting conditions 14 and 15.

Approved species

- 8. The holder of this Treaty endorsement is prohibited from taking, processing and carrying any fish, other than tropical rock lobster, in the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction.
- 9. The total amount of tropical rock lobster that may be taken by this Treaty endorsement and all other Treaty endorsements granted by the Protected Zone Joint Authority to take tropical rock lobster, in the area of waters described above must not exceed 92,750kg of whole weight tropical rock lobster.
- 10. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure that the total cumulative take (catch) by all Papua New Guinea Treaty endorsed boats is accurately monitored to ensure compliance with condition 9.
- 11. If any tropical rock lobster is landed as tailed product, so that only the tail remains, a conversion factor will be applied to the landed tailed weight to convert it to the whole weight equivalent according to the formula: number of kilograms tailed weight multiplied by 2.677 = whole weight equivalent. This converted weight will be deducted from the amount of whole weight tropical rock lobster specified in condition 9.

Note: Under section 14 of the Management Instrument, the carrying on a boat any part of a tropical rock lobster that has been processed by removing the meat from the shell is prohibited.

12. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure the primary boat and tender(s) carry an accurate measuring device at all times whilst operating in the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction.

Note: Under section 9 of the Management Instrument, the taking, processing or carrying of tropical rock lobster that is undersize is prohibited.

Prohibition on the use of stun guns and electric fishing spears

13. The taking of Tropical Rock Lobster in the Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction using stun guns and electric fishing spears is prohibited.

Note: refer to the Management Instrument for further prohibitions on the use of certain methods and equipment.

Catch Reporting

- 14. When operating under this Treaty endorsement, when 70 per cent of the permitted tropical rock lobster catch limit is reached, or as otherwise requested by AFMA, the licence holder must submit daily reports to AFMA via email at tistaff@afma.gov.au or phone on 1300 723 621 that includes:
 - Accurate estimate of the current total daily catch weight of tropical rock lobster by processed form.
 - b) Accurate estimate of the current total weight by processed form of tropical rock lobster in possession of the licence holder onboard the primary boat and associated tenders.
- 15. Upon unloading of tropical rock lobster catch, the verified landed weight must be reported to AFMA via email at tistaff@afma.gov.au within 24 hours. These catch reports must utilise the Torres Strait Fisheries TDB02 Catch Disposal Record and include the following:
 - a) Accurate verified weight by processed form of total tropical rock lobster taken during the applicable trip, including:
 - I. the name and distinguishing symbol of the boat;
 - II. the date and place of unloading;
 - accurate weight of whole tropical rock lobster expressed as weight in kilograms;
 - IV. accurate weight of tailed tropical rock lobster expressed as weight in kilograms.

Applicable Boats

- 16. The primary boat is permitted to operate with one or more of the following tenders (up to a maximum of 7 individual tenders), identified as:
 - a. boat mark **P2V5779-01**, length of **5.8 metres**, Papua New Guinea licence number **PNG-1240**;
 - b. boat mark **P2V5779-02**, length of **5.8 metres**, Papua New Guinea licence number **PNG-1240**:
 - c. boat mark **P2V5779-03**, length of **5.8 metres**, Papua New Guinea licence number **PNG-1240**;
 - d. boat mark **P2V5779-04**, length of **5.8 metres**, Papua New Guinea licence number **PNG-1240**;
 - e. boat mark **P2V5779-05**, length of **5.8 metres**, Papua New Guinea licence number **PNG-1240**;
 - f. boat mark **P2V5779-06**, length of **5.8 metres**, Papua New Guinea licence number **PNG-1240**:
 - g. boat mark **P2V5779-07**, length of **5.8 metres**, Papua New Guinea licence number **PNG-1240**

- 17. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure, that when operating in the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction, the primary boat is clearly marked with **P2V5779** followed by the letter "T" in letters of 300 mm high (minimum) and 35-40 mm bar width (minimum) at the following locations:
 - a. on both sides of the bow above the waterline; and
 - b. on a flat surface of the boat that is visible from an aircraft at all times.
- 18. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure, that when operating in the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction, each tender is clearly marked with **P2V5779** followed by the letter "T" and a number from 1 to 7 in letters at a minimum of 200 mm high (minimum) and 20-25 mm bar width (minimum) on:
 - a. both sides of the bow above the waterline.

Moontide Hookah Closure

19. While operating in the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction, the holder of this endorsement must ensure that no hookah gear is carried on board any boat (primary and tenders) during the seven-day hookah closure periods around the spring tides from March to September as established under section 13(2) of the Management Instrument and detailed in the calendar at **Attachment C** - Hookah Moontide Notice.

Entry and Exit Obligations

- 20. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure all tenders operating with the primary boat, enter and exit the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction attached to the primary boat.
- 21. The holder of this Treaty endorsement is not authorised to enter the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction with fish on board the boat nominated under this Treaty endorsement or any associated tenders unless written approval is provided by AFMA.
- 22. Prior to the primary boat and tender(s) entering the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction, the holder of this Treaty endorsement must provide a report to AFMA at least 24 hours prior to entry, containing the following details:
 - a. the intended time and date of entry of the primary boat and tender(s) into the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction.
 - b. a complete and accurate list of the names and nationality of all of crew on board the primary boat;
 - c. the number of tenders and boat identification mark for each tender operating with the primary boat under this Treaty endorsement;
 - d. the area in which the primary boat and tender(s) will be operating.
- 23. Prior to the primary and tender boats departing the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction, AFMA must be provided at least 48 hours' notice of the following:
 - a. the intended departure date of the primary and tenders from the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction;
 - b. the name and distinguishing symbol of all boats;
 - c. the port or other place of unload;

- d. estimated time of arrival in the port or other place of unload;
- e. the name of the premises and/or business all boats will be unloading to; and
- f. the date and estimated time that unloading will commence.
- 24. Prior to the primary boat and tender(s) entering the port of Daru, Papua New Guinea, the holder of this Treaty endorsement must provide a report to AFMA and the Papua New Guinea National Fisheries Authority at least 12 hours' prior to entering port, containing the following details:
 - a. the intended time and date of entry of the primary boat and tender(s) into the port of Daru, Papua New Guinea; and
 - b. an accurate estimate of the weight and processed form of total tropical rock lobster taken during the applicable trip:
 - accurate estimated weight of whole tropical rock lobster expressed as weight in kilograms (live and frozen); and
 - accurate estimated weight of tailed tropical rock lobster expressed as weight in kilograms.
- 25. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must send the reports referred to in conditions 22, 23 and 24 in writing to AFMA via the email addresses tistaff@afma.gov.au and dutyofficer@afma.gov.au and the Papua New Guinea National Fisheries Authority via the email addresses:

Transhipment and Carriage limitations

- 26. The transhipment of tropical rock lobster is prohibited unless done under the following conditions:
 - a. from the tender(s) operating with the primary boat, to the primary boat.
- 27. The carriage of tropical rock lobster is prohibited unless done under the following conditions:
 - a. it is taken by the tender(s) operating with the primary boat.

Vessel Monitoring System (VMS) requirements

- 28. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure that:
 - a. the primary boat has a vessel monitoring system that is capable of being operational at all times:
 - b. the vessel monitoring system on the primary boat is operational at all times;
 - c. If the vessel monitoring system stops operating for any reason, the holder of this Treaty endorsement must inform AFMA as soon as practicable after the Treaty endorsement holder becomes aware that the vessel monitoring system has stopped operating by calling 1300 723 621 or emailing ausvms@afma.gov.au.

Note: A list of approved vessel monitoring systems is available at www.afma.gov.au

29. The holder of this Treaty endorsement (or any person acting on the holder's behalf) must not interfere, or attempt to interfere, with the operation of the VMS unit.

Interfere includes, but is not limited to:

- i. Physical obstruction or removal of the AFMA VMS unit, or
- ii. Deliberately disconnecting or otherwise interfering with the power supply to the AFMA VMS unit, or
- iii. Deliberate physical interference with the casing or any external or internal components of the AFMA VMS unit.

Landing Limitations

- 30. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure all tropical rock lobster that has been taken, as authorised by this Treaty endorsement, is landed in the port of Daru (Daru Island Wharf, South-Fly district, Western Province, Papua New Guinea).
- 31. The primary boat and tender(s), as authorised by this Treaty endorsement, are prohibited from transferring product taken under this endorsement to any other boat, except as otherwise provided under condition 26.
- 32. Except for circumstances involving *force majeure* and other humanitarian emergencies involving the health or safety of crew members or the safety of the boats, or unless otherwise directed by Australian authorities or allowed in accordance with the Act, Papua New Guinea boats authorised to fish under this Treaty endorsement are not permitted to make landfall in any Australian territory. This includes activities to unload product, source provisions or refuel.

Note: An emergency situation or event that developed suddenly, was not reasonably foreseeable and which is beyond reasonable human control. An example of a force majeure situation may include a storm or a cyclone.

Logbook Reporting obligations

- 33. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure that relevant information about tropical rock lobster taken in the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction is accurately and fully recorded and submitted in the logbook titled "The Tropical Rock Lobster Logbook TRL04" in accordance with the General Information and Instructions for completion of that logbook dated February 2014. While the primary boat and tender(s) are operating in the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction the logbook is to be completed daily.
- 34. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must provide to AFMA a legible copy of the log sheets completed for the fishing operations undertaken in the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction within 72 hours of the taken tropical rock lobster being landed in the port of Daru, Papua New Guinea.
- 35. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must send all reports referred to in conditions 33-34 to AFMA via the email address tistaff@afma.gov.au

Purposes Limitations

36. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must not undertake fishing under any Papua New Guinea licence, while the primary boat and tender(s) are carrying tropical rock lobster taken in the area of Australian Fisheries Jurisdiction.

Protected species interactions

37. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure that, as far as practicable, there is no interaction during a trip with a protected species.

38. If there is an interaction with a protected species during a trip, the holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure that the interaction is recorded in the comments section of the TRL04 logbook kept on the primary boat.

39. If:

- a. the interaction results in the death of the protected species; and
- b. it is necessary to discharge the species' carcass;

The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure that the carcass is discharged from the boat in a way that does not attract birds, mammals, or reptiles to the boat.

40. If the interaction injures the species, the holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure that the species is given as much assistance as is practicable.

Handling and treatment of bycatch

41. The holder of this Treaty endorsement (or a person acting on the holder's behalf) must not mistreat any bycatch.

Mistreat means taking, or failing to take, any reasonable action or actions, which results, or is likely to result, in the;

- i. death of, or
- ii. injury to, or
- iii. causing of physiological stress to any bycatch.

Bycatch means any species that physically interact with fishing boats and/or fishing gear (including auxiliary equipment) and which are not usually kept by commercial fishers. Bycatch species may include fish, crustaceans, sharks, molluscs, marine mammals, reptiles and birds. Bycatch includes listed protected species under the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999.

Note: For the purposes of this condition 'mistreat' does not include the taking, or failing to take, action where it is reasonably necessary to take, or not take, the action to ensure the safety of the boat and/or its crew.

Agent obligations

- 42. The holder of this Treaty endorsement accepts concurrent liability for all conduct by its servants or agents infringing the Act (or the Regulations, the Management Instrument or Treaty endorsement conditions made by virtue of that Act) who may be engaged by the holder to conduct on the holder's behalf activity under this Treaty endorsement.
- 43. Liability for the conduct of the holder's servants or agents arises, even if the conduct may be, or actually is, beyond the scope of the servant or agent's actual or apparent authority where it is a breach that occurs during the conduct of activity authorised by this Treaty endorsement.
- 44. The holder of this Treaty endorsement may avoid concurrent liability for conduct whilst conducting activity under this Treaty endorsement if, but only if, the holder can establish that the infringing conduct could not possibly have been prevented by any action or precaution that the holder might have reasonably taken.
- 45. The giving of an indemnity by the servant or agent to the holder for any penalties incurred by the holder, for infringing conduct by the servant or agent is not, of itself, a reasonable precaution to prevent infringing conduct.

- 46. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure the master of the boat fishing under the authority of this Treaty endorsement is nominated as an authorised agent for the holder before any fishing operation may take place.
- 47. The holder of this Treaty endorsement must ensure the authorised agent signing the required logbook was the master of the boat (skipper) at the time the recorded fishing operation took place.
- 48. The holder of this Treaty endorsement may sign the required logbook if they were the master of the boat (skipper) when the recorded fishing operation took place.
- 49. If more than one master of the boat is on board the boat during the fishing trip, each master must complete and sign a separate logbook page for each of the fishing operations for which they had control over.

Concurrent conditions

- 50. This Treaty endorsement must only be used in conjunction with a Papua New Guinea licence held by the same holder such that:
 - a. the conditions of the Papua New Guinea licence apply (to the extent those conditions are not inconsistent and are capable of doing so) as conditions of this Treaty endorsement.
 - b. a breach, suspension or cancellation of the Papua New Guinea licence is a breach, suspension or cancellation of this Treaty endorsement.

Transfer limitations

51. This Treaty endorsement cannot be transferred.

Other Obligations

- 52. If a boat in respect of which this Treaty endorsement is made, at all times when the boat is being used under this endorsement, the holder must have provided to AFMA a current emergency contact facility for the nominated boat.
- 53. An emergency contact facility must enable AFMA to contact the boat immediately and directly at any time when the boat is at sea, including in the event of an emergency.
- 54. AFMA must be notified immediately of any change in contact details, by email to <u>Licensing@afma.gov.au</u> and the boat must not depart on a fishing trip unless AFMA has been so notified of the change in contact details.

Note: The emergency contact facility may take the form of a satellite phone number, or skipper or crew member's mobile phone number - any number that may be used by AFMA to contact the boat while it is at sea at any time, including in the event of an emergency.

Anna Willock

Ama Will-1

Delegate

Protected Zone Joint Authority

Prohibited Area Boundaries

The boundary of each of the 11 Areas is a line that begins at point 1 then continues along the geodesics sequentially connecting the rest of the points for the area.

Area 1 – Prince of Wales, Horn Is, Hammond Is, Thursday Is.

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.	
Point	Latitude	Longitude	Latitude	Longitude
1	-10.442	142.217	10º 26' 31.2" S	142º 13' 1.2" E
2	-10.616	142.451	10º 36' 57.6" S	142° 27' 3.6" E
3	-10.800	142.267	10º 48' 0" S	142º 16' 1.2" E
4	-10.800	142.107	10º 48' 0" S	142° 6' 25.2" E
5	-10.654	142.002	10º 39' 14.4" S	142° 0' 7.2" E

Area 2 – Mabuiag Is, Badu Is, Moa Is.

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.	
Point	Latitude	Longitude	Latitude	Longitude
1	-10.151	142.011	10º 9' 3.6" S	142° 0' 39.6" E
2	-9.877	142.141	9º 52' 37.2" S	142º 8' 27.6" E
3	-9.916	142.283	9º 54' 57.6" S	142º 16' 58.8" E
4	-10.02	142.218	10º 1' 12" S	142º 13' 4.8" E
5	-10.139	142.442	10º 8' 20.4" S	142º 26' 31.2" E
6	-10.354	142.282	10º 21' 14.4" S	142º 16' 55.2" E

Area 3 - Warraber Is

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.	
Point	Latitude	Longitude	Latitude	Longitude
1	-10.154	142.765	10º 9' 14.4" S	142º 45' 54" E
2	-10.154	142.882	10º 9' 14.4" S	142º 52' 55.2" E
3	-10.263	142.882	10º 15' 46.8" S	142º 52' 55.2" E
4	-10.263	142.765	10º 15' 46.8" S	142° 45' 54" E

Area 4 - Poruma Is

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.	
Point	Latitude	Longitude	Latitude	Longitude
1	-9.996	143.005	9º 59' 45.6" S	143° 0' 18" E
2	-9.996	143.13	9º 59' 45.6" S	143° 7' 48" E
3	-10.103	143.13	10º 6' 10.8" S	143° 7' 48" E
4	-10.103	143.005	10º 6' 10.8" S	143° 0' 18" E

Area 5 – Iama Is

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.	
Point	Latitude	Longitude	Latitude	Longitude
1	-9.841	142.713	9º 50' 27.6" S	142º 42' 46.8" E
2	-9.841	142.836	9º 50' 27.6" S	142º 50' 9.6" E
3	-9.957	142.836	9º 57' 25.2" S	142º 50' 9.6" E
4	-9.957	142.713	9º 57' 25.2" S	142º 42' 46.8" E

Area 6 - Masig Is

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.	
Point	Latitude	Longitude	Latitude	Longitude
1	-9.696	143.345	9º 41' 45.6" S	143° 20' 42" E
2	-9.696	143.477	9º 41' 45.6" S	143º 28' 37.2" E
3	-9.81	143.477	9º 48' 36" S	143º 28' 37.2" E
4	-9.81	143.345	9º 48' 36" S	143º 20' 42" E

Area 7 - Mer Is

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.	
Point	Latitude	Longitude	Latitude	Longitude
1	-9.837	144.044	9º 50' 13.2" S	144º 2' 38.4" E
2	-9.897	144.139	9º 53' 49.2" S	144º 8' 20.4" E
3	-10.027	144.044	10° 1' 37.2" S	144º 2' 38.4" E
4	-9.943	143.939	9º 56' 34.8" S	143º 56' 20.4" E

Area 8 – Erub Is

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.		
Point	Latitude Longitude		Latitude	Longitude	
1	-9.519	143.702	9º 31' 8.4" S	143° 42' 7.2" E	
2	-9.519	143.836	9º 31' 8.4" S	143° 50' 9.6" E	
3	-9.65	143.836	9º 39' 0" S	143° 50' 9.6" E	
4	-9.65	143.702	9º 39' 0" S	143º 42' 7.2" E	

Area 9 – Ugar Is

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.	
Point	Latitude	Longitude	Latitude	Longitude
1	-9.453	143.491	9º 27' 10.8" S	143° 29' 27.6" E
2	-9.453	143.602	9º 27' 10.8" S	143º 36' 7.2" E
3	-9.562	143.602	9º 33' 43.2" S	143º 36' 7.2" E
4	-9.562	143.491	9º 33' 43.2" S	143º 29' 27.6" E

Area 10 - Saibai Is, Dauan Is

Points intersect with the Australian EEZ

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.	
Point	Latitude	Longitude	Latitude	Longitude
1	-9.353	142.471	9º 21' 10.8" S	142º 28' 15.6" E
2	-9.504	142.481	9º 30' 14.4" S	142º 28' 51.6" E
3	-9.464	142.852	9º 27' 50.4" S	142º 51' 7.2" E

Area 11 - Boigu Is

Points intersect with the Australian EEZ

	Decimal Degrees		Deg. Min. Sec.	
Point	Latitude	Longitude	Latitude	Longitude
1	-9.239	142.08	9º 14' 20.4" S	142º 4' 48" E
2	-9.342	142.08	9º 20' 31.2" S	142º 4' 48" E
3	-9.342	142.35	9º 20' 31.2" S	142º 20' 60" E
4	-9.269	142.35	9º 16' 8.4" S	142º 20' 60" E